WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that good cause exists to waive the formal bid 

procedure for the construction of the “Fish Pond” in Ken Mitchell Cell 1; and  

WHEREAS, the City finds and determines that it is in the best interests of the City to accept the bid 

of CLAYSTONE Construction Inc. in the amount of Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-One 

and 70/100 Dollars ($98,871.70), to award the contract for the construction of the “Fish Pond” in Ken 

Mitchell Cell 1 to CLAYSTONE Construction Inc., in an amount not to exceed Ninety-Eight Thousand Eight 

Hundred Seventy-One and 70/100 Dollars ($98,871.70), and to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract on 

behalf of the City and the City Clerk to Attest thereto. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, 

COLORADO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The City Council finds and determines that good cause exists and it is in the best interest of

[...]

That the proposal from CLAYSTONE Construction Inc. is the lowest and most responsive and 

responsible cost for the construction of the “Fish Pond” in Ken Mitchell Lakes Cell 1; and 

3. That the proposal of CLAYSTONE Construction Inc. in the amount of Ninety-Eight Thousand 

Eight Hundred Seventy-One and 70/100 Dollars ($98,871.70), is hereby approved; and 

4. That funding was approved in the 2015 budget for the “Fish Pond” improvements in Ken 

Mitchell Lakes Cell 1; and 

5. That the Contract for the Construction of the “Fish Pond” in Ken Mitchell Lakes Cell 1 is hereby